

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1398 (RCL)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Privacy Act of 1974 2

 B. The Administrative Procedure Act 3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND: THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION
ON ELECTION INTEGRITY 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 9

 A. Common Cause Lacks Representational or Organizational Standing. 10

 1. Common Cause Lacks Representational Standing 10

 2. Common Cause Lacks Standing to Sue on Its Own Behalf..... 11

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 14

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT OR THE
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT..... 16

 A. The Commission Is Not An “Agency” Under The Privacy Act Or The APA..... 16

 1. Entities within the Executive Office of the President are agencies only if they
 exercise substantial independent authority. 16

 2. The “substantial independent authority” test applies to the APA and the
 Privacy Act..... 20

 3. The Presidential Commission is not an agency. 21

 B. The Injunctive Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Not Available Under the Privacy
 Act or the APA..... 24

 1. The Privacy Act precludes the injunctive relief plaintiffs seek. 24

2. Plaintiffs cannot obtain injunctive relief through the APA.	28
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Otherwise State a Claim Under the Privacy Act.	31
1. Common Cause, an organization, cannot sue under the Privacy Act.	31
2. The individual plaintiffs fail to plead that they have suffered out-of-pocket monetary loss.	32
III. PLAINTIFF KENNEDY’S SPECULATION THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY WILL SHARE INFORMATION WITH THE COMMISSION IN VIOLATION OF THE PRIVACY ACT OR THE APA DOES NOT CREATE AN ARTICLE III INJURY OR STATE A CLAIM.	35
IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> ACTION ON THE PART OF THE COMMISSION.	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adamski v. McHugh</i> , No. 14-cv-0094, 2015 WL 4624007 (D.D.C. July 31, 2015).....	37
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov. Emps. v. Hawley</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008).....	31, 32
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Arruda & Beaudoin, LLP v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-10254, 2013 WL 1309249 (D. Mass. March 27, 2013)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants—CWA v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Sci. Apps. Int'l Corp (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Block v. N.D. ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	28, 29
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	27
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Eggleston</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016).....	37, 38

**Cell. Assocs., Inc. v. Nat’l Insts. of Health*,
 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978)26, 31, 32

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....37

Chung v. DOJ,
 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)15, 36

Clarkson v. IRS,
 678 F.2d 1368 (11th Cir. 1982)26

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. (“CREW”) v. Office of Admin.*,
 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18, 20

Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador (CISPES) v. Sessions,
 738 F. Supp. 544 (D.D.C. 1990).....31

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11, 14

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.,
 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016).....18

Diaz-Bernal v. Myers,
 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010).....29

Doe P v. Goss,
 No. 04-2122, 2007 WL 106523 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2007)29

Doe v. Chao,
 540 U.S. 614 (2004)33

**Doe v. Stephens*,
 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....25, 28, 30

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20, 21

Dresser Indus., Inc. v. United States,
 596 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1979)32

Earle v. Holder,
 No. 11-5280, 2012 WL 1450574 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 20, 2012)33

Edison v. Dep’t of the Army,
 672 F.2d 840 (11th Cir. 1982)25

El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....29

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....4,13

Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.,
917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....22, 23

**EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,
No. 17-1320, 2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017), *appeal docketed*,
No. 17-5171 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2017).....20, 22, 24, 38

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) *passim*

Fla. Dep’t of State v. Treasure Salvors Inc.,
458 U.S. 670 (1982)38

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11, 12, 13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)18

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)9

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....4

Griffith v. FLRA,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....38

Haase v. Sessions,
893 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....27

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)10, 11, 12

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006).....23

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)3

Hinck v. United States,
550 U.S. 501 (2007)27, 28

Houston v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
494 F. Supp. 24 (D.D.C. 1979).....25

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Babbitt,
46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....14

In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs (VA) Data Theft Litig.,
No. 06-0506 (JR), 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007).....31

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Dist. Lodge 166, AFL-CIO v. Griffin,
590 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2008).....41

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24

Kelley v. FBI,
67 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014).....25, 28, 36

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)17

Kursar v. TSA,
581 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....27

Levine v. Nat’l R. Passenger Corp.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2015).....14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)8, 9

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)4, 28, 29

McKinney v. Caldera,
141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001).....20

**Meyer v. Bush*,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

Mittleman v. King,
No. 93-1869, 1997 WL 911801 (D.D.C. 1997).....29

Mittleman v. U.S. Treasury,
773 F. Supp. 442 (D.D.C. 1991).....29

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11

Nat’l Consumers League v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010).....13

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11, 12

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10, 11

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the United States,
909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)4

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38, 40

Pac. Legal Found v. Council on Envtl. Quality,
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....19

Pailes v. U.S. Peace Corps.,
783 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....27

Parks v. IRS,
618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980).....25, 26

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)38, 41

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. (“PETA”),
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12, 13

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)27

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. EPA,
926 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....31

Radack v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005).....30

Reid v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 04-1845, 2005 WL 1699425 (D.D.C. July 20, 2005).....29

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)8

Rushforth v. Council of Econ Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....17, 19, 22

SAE Prods, Inc. v. FBI,
589 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2008).....31

Schaeuble v. Reno,
87 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D.N.J. 2000).....29

Schroer v. Billington,
525 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2007).....37

Scott v. Conley,
937 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2013).....27

Sculimbrene v. Reno,
158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001).....20

Sierra Club v. Andrus,
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978), *rev'd on other grounds*, 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....19

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
642 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)26, 32

**Soucie v. David*,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....11

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....9

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)10

**Sussman v. U.S. Marshall Serv.*,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....25, 27

Sweetland v. Walters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....18, 20

Tomasello v. Rubin,
167 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....34

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....37

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)36

United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)36

Wabun-Inini v. Sessions,
900 F.2d 1234 (8th Cir. 1990)26

Ware v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 05-3033, 2006 WL 1005091 (D. Or. Apr. 14, 2006).....29

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)9

Welborn v. Internal Revenue Service,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016), *dismissing appeal*,
2017 WL 2373044 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 18, 2017)15, 29

Westcott v. McHugh,
39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)29

Williams v. Lew,
77 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2015).....15

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21, 25

Wilson v. McHugh,
842 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2012).....29

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975).....23

Wright v. Foreign Serv. Grievance Bd.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55116, 17, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552a *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7013, 4

5 U.S.C. § 7024, 28, 30

5 U.S.C. § 7033

5 U.S.C. § 7044, 28, 30

5 U.S.C. § 7063, 4

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 138

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 1024

15 U.S.C. § 102322

26 U.S.C. § 640627

Administrative Material

Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017)..... *passim*
 Upcoming Public Advisory Meeting, 82 Fed. Reg. 31,063 (July 5, 2017)6

Other Authorities

Charter, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/commission-charter.pdf>21

Kris W. Kobach, Why States Need to Assist the Presidential Commission on Election Integrity, Breitbart (July 3, 2017), <http://www.breitbart.com/big-government/2017/07/03/kobach-why-states-need-to-assist-the-presidential-commission-on-election-integrity/>39

Kris W. Kobach, *Kobach, It Appears That Out-of-State Voters Changed the Outcome of the New Hampshire U.S. Senate Race*, Breitbart (Sept. 7, 2017), <http://www.breitbart.com/big-government/2017/09/07/exclusive-kobach-out-of-state-voters-changed-outcome-new-hampshire-senate-race/>40

Letter from Sec’y of State William Gardner & Commissioner John Barthelmes to Hon. Shawn N. Jasper (Sept 6, 2017), *available at* <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/pacei-response-to-nh-speaker-jasper-from-depts-state-safety.pdf>39

Letter from Vice Chair Kobach to John Merrill, Alabama Secretary of State (July 26, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/letter-vice-chair-kris-kobach-07262017.pdf>7

Meeting Minutes: Public Meeting of Wednesday, July 19, 2017, Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/documents/Minutes%20for%20July%2019%2C%202017%20Public%20Meeting.pdf>.....6

S. Rep. No. 93-1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6916.....32
